variable. The general linear model fitted for the input variables for each pavement
structure and the results are explained in this section.

Table 130 is provided as an example to demonstrate how factor levels were decided and
coded variables assigned to different input variables for the purpose of fitting a general
linear model. The activity was performed for all the obtained sets of prediction data.
Table 131 shows the coded variable layout that Minitab Software – software that is
capable of performing statistical analysis, accepts to fit a General Linear Model (GLM).

Sensitivity levels based on the percentage variation contributed by each input variable are
descriptively shown in tables based on the following criteria:

Table 129 Sensitivity Level Determination

Percentage Variation Explained by the Input Variable Sensitivity Level

Less than 1% Insensitive
1% - 10% Low Sensitivity
10% - 25% Medium Sensitivity
25% - 50% High Sensitivity
Greater than 50% Very High Sensitivity

277

Table 130 Input Values and Factor Levels for New Hampshire – Level 3

Variable Values Level

Bottom

Up

Top

Down

AC

Rutting

Total

Rutting
IRI

AADTT
(X1)

3362 1 2.98 4390 0.43 0.8 164.4
3655 2 3.26 4720 0.448 0.821 165.4
6092 3 5.55 6690 0.569 0.963 172.3

TTC
(X2)

Default Level 3 1 2.98 4390 0.43 0.8 164.4
LTPP Derived 2 2.17 2850 0.385 0.724 160.9
Low High-Class 3 1.62 2000 0.324 0.676 158.7
High High-Class 4 3.55 3500 0.466 0.834 166.1

Growth Rate
(X3)

2% 1 2.8 4160 0.418 0.785 163.7
2.80% 2 2.98 4390 0.43 0.8 164.4
4% 3 3.27 4730 0.448 0.821 165.4

Binder Grade
(X4)

Design
Operational
Speed
(X5)

PG
52-28

5 mph 1,1 7.22 6070 1.161 1.602 198.6
25 mph 1,2 6.26 5900 0.91 1.335 187.6
65 mph 1,3 5.3 5680 0.734 1.145 179.5

PG
58-28

5 mph 2,1 4.75 5360 0.701 1.104 177.5
25 mph 2,2 3.93 5020 0.555 0.943 170.7
65 mph 2,3 3.27 4630 0.454 0.829 165.7

PG
64-28

5 mph 3,1 3.69 4840 0.54 0.924 169.8
25 mph 3,2 2.98 4390 0.43 0.8 164.4
65 mph 3,3 2.48 3920 0.354 0.71 160.6

WT Depth
(X6)

4 ft 1 3.12 3660 0.421 0.821 165.3
8 ft 2 2.98 4390 0.43 0.8 164.4
12 ft 3 2.98 4390 0.43 0.8 164.4

Thickness of
AC Layer
(X7)

2" 9.5mm Mix 1 16.81 696 0.674 1.492 206.3
4" 9.5mm Mix 2 18.3 6790 0.551 1.063 185
4" 19.0mm Mix 2 17.2 6600 0.53 1.036 183.2
5" 3 6.94 5850 0.465 0.892 170.5
6" 4 2.98 4390 0.43 0.8 164.4

Air Voids
(X8)

4% 1 0.96 1420 0.375 0.734 160.6
6% 2 2.98 4390 0.43 0.8 164.4
8% 3 7.8 7660 0.509 0.815 164.8

Effective Binder
Content
(X9)

13% 1 3.46 4970 0.416 0.783 164
14% 2 2.98 4390 0.43 0.8 164.4
15% 3 2.61 3890 0.443 0.815 164.8

NMAS
Gradation

9.5 mm Coarse 1,1 4.99 5900 0.637 1.041 175.1
9.5 mm Mean 1,2 3.72 5070 0.501 0.884 168.2
9.5 mm Fine 1,3 3.03 4470 0.428 0.798 164.4
19.0 mm Coarse 2,1 3.38 4730 0.476 0.854 166.8
19.0 mm Mean 2,2 2.96 4370 0.428 0.797 164.3
19.0 mm Fine 2,3 2.66 4070 0.394 0.757 162.5
25.0 mm Coarse 3,1 3.53 4830 0.495 0.876 167.7
25.0 mm Mean 3,2 2.98 4360 0.431 0.801 164.4
25.0 mm Fine 3,3 2.61 3990 0.39 0.751 162.3

278

Variable Values Level
Bottom

Up

Top

Down

AC

Rutting

Total

Rutting
IRI

Subgrade
Modulus

12000 psi 1 3.39 1450 0.419 0.895 172.2
32000 psi 2 2.98 4390 0.423 0.8 164.4
40000 psi 3 3.12 4480 0.423 0.805 162

Base Course
Modulus

(24370, 30000)  2.78 3830 0.438 0.775 163.3
(24370, 21150)  2.09 2360 0.426 0.797 163.8
(33500, 21150)  1.05 642 0.446 0.743 161.1

279

Table 131 General Linear Model Layout for New Hampshire Level 3 Data

X1 X2 X3 X4 X5 X6 X7 X8 X9 X10 X11 X12 X13 X14
Bottom

Up

Top

Down

AC

Rutting

Total

Rutting
IRI

1 1 2 2 3 2 4 2 2 2 2 1 1 2 2.98 4390 0.43 0.8 164.4
2 1 2 2 3 2 4 2 2 2 2 1 1 2 3.26 4720 0.448 0.821 165.4
3 1 2 2 3 2 4 2 2 2 2 1 1 2 5.55 6690 0.569 0.963 172.3
1 1 2 2 3 2 4 2 2 2 2 1 1 2 2.98 4390 0.43 0.8 164.4
1 2 2 2 3 2 4 2 2 2 2 1 1 2 2.17 2850 0.385 0.724 160.9
1 3 2 2 3 2 4 2 2 2 2 1 1 2 1.62 2000 0.324 0.676 158.7
1 4 2 2 3 2 4 2 2 2 2 1 1 2 3.55 3500 0.466 0.834 166.1
1 1 1 2 3 2 4 2 2 2 2 1 1 2 2.8 4160 0.418 0.785 163.7
1 1 2 2 3 2 4 2 2 2 2 1 1 2 2.98 4390 0.43 0.8 164.4
1 1 3 2 3 2 4 2 2 2 2 1 1 2 3.27 4730 0.448 0.821 165.4
1 1 2 1 1 2 4 2 2 2 2 1 1 2 7.22 6070 1.161 1.602 198.6
1 1 2 2 1 2 4 2 2 2 2 1 1 2 6.26 5900 0.91 1.335 187.6
1 1 2 3 1 2 4 2 2 2 2 1 1 2 5.3 5680 0.734 1.145 179.5
1 1 2 1 2 2 4 2 2 2 2 1 1 2 4.75 5360 0.701 1.104 177.5
1 1 2 2 2 2 4 2 2 2 2 1 1 2 3.93 5020 0.555 0.943 170.7
1 1 2 3 2 2 4 2 2 2 2 1 1 2 3.27 4630 0.454 0.829 165.7
1 1 2 1 3 2 4 2 2 2 2 1 1 2 3.69 4840 0.54 0.924 169.8
1 1 2 2 3 2 4 2 2 2 2 1 1 2 2.98 4390 0.43 0.8 164.4
1 1 2 3 3 2 4 2 2 2 2 1 1 2 2.48 3920 0.354 0.71 160.6
1 1 2 2 3 1 4 2 2 2 2 1 1 2 3.12 3660 0.421 0.821 165.3
1 1 2 2 3 2 4 2 2 2 2 1 1 2 2.98 4390 0.43 0.8 164.4
1 1 2 2 3 3 4 2 2 2 2 1 1 2 2.98 4390 0.43 0.8 164.4
1 1 2 2 3 2 1 2 2 1 2 1 1 2 16.81 696 0.674 1.492 206.3
1 1 2 2 3 2 2 2 2 1 2 1 1 2 18.3 6790 0.551 1.063 185
1 1 2 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 1 1 2 17.2 6600 0.53 1.036 183.2
1 1 2 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 1 1 2 6.94 5850 0.465 0.892 170.5
1 1 2 2 3 2 4 2 2 2 2 1 1 2 2.98 4390 0.43 0.8 164.4

280

1 1 2 2 3 2 4 1 2 2 2 1 1 2 0.96 1420 0.375 0.734 160.6
1 1 2 2 3 2 4 2 2 2 2 1 1 2 2.98 4390 0.43 0.8 164.4
1 1 2 2 3 2 4 3 2 2 2 1 1 2 7.8 7660 0.509 0.815 164.8
1 1 2 2 3 2 4 2 1 2 2 1 1 2 3.46 4970 0.416 0.783 164
1 1 2 2 3 2 4 2 2 2 2 1 1 2 2.98 4390 0.43 0.8 164.4
1 1 2 2 3 2 4 2 3 2 2 1 1 2 2.61 3890 0.443 0.815 164.8
1 1 2 2 3 2 4 2 2 1 1 1 1 2 4.99 5900 0.637 1.041 175.1
1 1 2 2 3 2 4 2 2 1 2 1 1 2 3.72 5070 0.501 0.884 168.2
1 1 2 2 3 2 4 2 2 1 3 1 1 2 3.03 4470 0.428 0.798 164.4
1 1 2 2 3 2 4 2 2 2 1 1 1 2 3.38 4730 0.476 0.854 166.8
1 1 2 2 3 2 4 2 2 2 2 1 1 2 2.96 4370 0.428 0.797 164.3
1 1 2 2 3 2 4 2 2 2 3 1 1 2 2.66 4070 0.394 0.757 162.5
1 1 2 2 3 2 4 2 2 3 1 1 1 2 3.53 4830 0.495 0.876 167.7
1 1 2 2 3 2 4 2 2 3 2 1 1 2 2.98 4360 0.431 0.801 164.4
1 1 2 2 3 2 4 2 2 3 3 1 1 2 2.61 3990 0.39 0.751 162.3
1 1 2 2 3 2 4 2 2 2 2 1 1 1 3.39 1450 0.419 0.895 172.2
1 1 2 2 3 2 4 2 2 2 2 1 1 2 2.98 4390 0.423 0.8 164.4
1 1 2 2 3 2 4 2 2 2 2 1 1 3 3.12 4480 0.423 0.805 162
1 1 2 2 3 2 4 2 2 2 2 1 2 2 2.78 3830 0.438 0.775 163.3
1 1 2 2 3 2 4 2 2 2 2 1 1 2 2.09 2360 0.426 0.797 163.8
1 1 2 2 3 2 4 2 2 2 2 2 1 2 1.05 642 0.446 0.743 161.1

281

The results of the general linear model were used to calculate the estimates of effect sizes
(the eta-squared coefficient) for each variable involved in the model. The advantage of
this model is that the single factor effects can be estimated without a large error. A
drawback of the model is that it fails to provide interaction effects between input
variables. Therefore, the following assumptions have been made to draw conclusions
from general linear model outputs:

1. The source of the results returns a deterministic value for a given set of input

variables, i.e. for a given set of {X1, X2… Xn}, the same Y values (predicted